

DATE FILED: December 16, 2022 6:13 PM

COLORADO SUPREME COURT

2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor

Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding

Boulder County Court No. 2022CR1121

Honorable Frederic Rodgers,

Senior/Visiting Judge

IN RE:

The People of the State of Colorado, Petitioner

v.

Evan Michael Platteel, Respondent

Attorney for Proposed *Amicus Curiae*

Katherine Houston, #42409

Rocky Mountain Victim Law Center

899 Logan St., Ste. 512

Denver, CO 80203

(303) 295-2001

kazi@rmvictimlaw.org

Case Number:

2022SA000384

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF SUPPORTING PEOPLE'S
PETITION FOR RELIEF PURSUANT TO C.A.R. 21**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4-7

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*8

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8-9

III. ARGUMENT10-25

 A. Victims of crime have a Constitutional and statutory right to be present at all critical stages without fear of being unlawfully compelled to testify.....10-20

 1. A victims right to be present at all critical stages of a case is well established in Colorado and nationwide..... 10-12

 2. Victims’ rights cannot be arbitrarily restricted without due process..12-16

 3. Defendant’s do not have a constitutional right to sequester a victim.16-20

 B. There is no constitutional right to compel a victim to testify at a preliminary hearing and doing so is inconsistent with the intent and purpose of the VRA.....20-25

 1. There is no right for a defendant to compel a victim to testify at a preliminary hearing.....20-24

 2. Compelling a victim to testify at a preliminary hearing is retraumatizing and inconsistent with the purpose of the VRA.....24-25

IV. CONCLUSION25-27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965).....	12
<i>Bell v. Duckworth</i> , 861 F.2d 169, 170 (7th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Blevins v. Tihonovich</i> , 728 P.2d 732, 734 (Colo. 1986).....	23
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673, 679 (1986).....	22
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368, 382 (1979).....	16
<i>Gansz v. People</i> , 888 P.2d 256, 258 (Colo. 1995).....	9,10
<i>Harris v. Dist. Court</i> , 843 P.2d 1316, 1319 (Colo. 1993).....	9,21,23
<i>Hunter v. Dist. Court</i> , 543 P.2d 1265, 1268 (Colo. 1975).....	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 759 F.2d 968, 975 (2d Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>In re Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 856 F.2d 619, 621 (4th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Mathis v. Wainwright</i> , 351 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1965).....	18
<i>McDonald v. Dist. Ct. In & For 4th Jud. Dist.</i> , 576 P.2d 169 (Colo. 1978).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39, 52 (1987).....	22, 23
<i>People v. Baltazar</i> , 241 P.3d 941, 944 (Colo. 2010).....	13,14,23
<i>People v. Brothers</i> , 308 P.2d 1213 at 15 (Colo. 2013).....	15
<i>People v. Coney</i> , 98 P.3d 930, 935 (Colo.App.2004).....	9,10
<i>People v. Hassen</i> , 351 P.3d 418, 420 (Colo. 2015).....	17
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 464 P.3d 735, 739 (Colo. 2020)	17
<i>People v. Quinn</i> , 516 P.2d 420, 422 (Colo. 1973).....	21
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 597 P.2d 204, 208 (Colo. 1979).....	21
<i>People v. Spykstra</i> , 234 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2010).....	13,14
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 519 P.3d 353 (Colo. 2022).....	17
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1, 7 (1986).....	16
<i>Rex v. Sullivan</i> , 575 P.2d 408, 410 (Colo. 1978).....	9,21,22,23

<i>Rucker v. Tollett</i> , 475 S.W.2d 207, 208 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1971).....	19
<i>State v. Beltran-Felix</i> , 922 P.2d 30, 33 (Utah Ct. App. 1996).....	19
<i>State v. Harrell</i> , 312 S.E.2d 230, 236 (N.C. Ct. App. 1984).....	19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 960 A.2d 805, 813 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2008).....	19
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 720 S.W.2d 301, 303 (Ark. 1986).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Owens</i> , 484 US 554, 559 (1988).....	22
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 526 F.3d 747, 758 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 698, 94 S. Ct. 3090 (1974).....	14
<i>United States v. Visinaiz</i> , 428 F.3d 1300, 1315 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39, 104 S. Ct. 2210 (1984).....	17
<i>Watso v. Colorado Dept. of Soc. Services</i> , 841 P.2d 299, 307 (Colo. 1992).....	12
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545, 559 (1977).....	22
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 596 A.2d 78, 88 (Md. 1991).....	18
<i>Williams v. Dist. Court</i> , 700 P.2d 549, 553 (Colo. 1985).....	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. Art. II §16.....	8,10,12,16,17,20,26
Colo. Const. Art. II §25.....	15,26
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	15,17,26

STATUTES

Colo. Rev. Stat. §16-9-101.....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-4.1-301.....	9,11,12,16,20,23,25,26
Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-4.1-302.5(1)(a).....	9,12,25,26
Colo. Rev. Stat. §24-4.1-302.5(2)(b).....	9,10,12,16,20,26
Colo. Rev. Stat. 24-4.1-303(3.5).....	18

Colo. Rev. Stat. 24-4.1-303(14.5)(a.5).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pleadings

Pet. For Relief Pursuant to C.A.R. 21.....13

Rules

Colo. R. Crim. P. 5(a)(4).....21

Colo. R. Crim. P. 17.....13,14,15

Legislative Materials

Colorado Senate Bill 22-049.....14,18

Orders

Order Regarding Defendant’s Motion to Reconsider Defendant’s Motion for Sequestration Order and Prosecution’s Motion for Victims to be Present at all Critical Stages of the Criminal Justice Process and to be Exempt from Sequestration (D-181-A), December 12, 2013, People v. Holmes, Arapahoe County Case No. 12CR1522, Carlos A. Samour, Jr., presiding.....19,20

Articles and Reports

Douglas E. Beloof & Paul G. Cassell, *The Crime Victim's Right to Attend the Trial: The Reascendant National Consensus*, 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 481, 504 (2005).....10,11

Paul G. Cassell, *Recognizing Victims in the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure: Proposed Amendments in Light of the Crime Victims' Rights Act*, 2005 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 835, 905 (2005).....11

Paul G. Cassell, *Balancing the Scales of Justice: The Case for and Effects of Utah’s Victims’ Rights Amendment*, 1994 UTAH L. REV. 1373, 1376.....24

Negar Katirai, *Retraumatized in Court*, 62 Ariz. L. Rev. 81, 88 (2020).....24,25

The Rights of Crime Victims- Does Legal Protection Make a Difference?, National Institute of Justice (1998).....11

President’s Task Force on Victims of Crime, FINAL REPORT 21 (1982).....23,24

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, *Tips for Survivors of a Disaster or Other Traumatic Event: Coping With Retraumatization*, No. SMA-17-5047 (2017).....24,25
